AMADOR TRANSIT (AT) AGENDA
Thursday May 1, 2025 - 9:00 A.M.

Amador County Transportation Commission Offices — Board Room
117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, CA 95685

Please Note: During the meeting, public participants who wish to provide comment will be invited to do so by the Chair. If you wish to comment on a specific item,
please let the Chairman know you would like to speak on the item. Comments may also be submitted by U.S. Mail at the above address or e-mail for inclusion in the
meeting record. All submittals must be received no later than 8:00 a.m. on the moming of the noticed meeting. To submit comments via e-mail, please forward those
through the ACTC website under the Contact tab at www.actc-amador.org .

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need a disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in
this meeting, please contact the Amador County Transportation Commission staff at (209) 267-2282. Requests must be made as early as possible and at least one-
full business day before the start of the meeting.

Assisted hearing devices are available for public use during all public meetings. Meeting materials are available for public review on the ACTC website or at the
Amador County Transportation Commission, 117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, California.

Zoom Conferencing option:  https://us02web.zoom.us/i/828334787117pwd=dW5zVzB3ZFF2S0h2VzRad{BSNIErdz09
Meeting ID: 828 3347 8711, Passcode: 967715, Call Option-1 669 900 6833

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL

AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date. Off agenda items must be approved by the Directors, pursuant to
Government Code Section §54954.2.

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be taken. Any persons may address
the Board at this time upon any subject within the jurisdiction of Amador Transit; however, any matter that requires
action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent
Commission meeting. Please note - there is a five (5) minute limit per topic.

CONSENT AGENDA (Items 1- 7): Note: Items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine and may be enacted
by one motion. Any item may be removed for discussion and made a part of the regular agenda at the request of a Board
Member(s). '

Board Minutes, April 2025

Ridership Analysis, March 2025

Ridership Analysis, Amador-Sacramento Express, March 2025
Vehicle Maintenance Report, March 2025

Performance Report, March 2025

Budget/Expenditure Report, March 2025

Compliments, Complaints, Service Requests

Noookwn =

8. AT GENERAL MANAGER REPORT (Informational Only):

Performance Summary report revamp status

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:

9. Approve Monthly Claims List
10. Future Agenda ltems

CLOSED SESSION: Closed Session may be called for labor negotiations (pursuant to Government code
§54957.6), personnel matters (pursuant to Government Code §54957) real estate negotiations/acquisitions
(pursuant to Government Code §54956.8) and/or pending or potential litigation (pursuant to Government Code
§54956.9). Following Closed Session, the Board will announce any reportable final action taken in Open
Session.
A. Conference - Pending or Potential Litigation-Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9
Presenter: Patricia Maggie Amarant, General Manager

11. Adjournment
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DRAFT

AMADOR TRANSIT (AT) MINUTES
April 3,2025 - 9:01 a.m.
ACTC Board Room-117 Valley View Way Sutter Creek, CA 95685

The Amador Transit Board of Directors met on the above date, and the following proceedings were
had, to wit:

Present on Roll Call:

Dan Riordan-City of Sutter Creek, Vice Chairman

Rusty Folena-City of Plymouth

John Plasse-Citizen at Large

Sandy Staples-City of Amador City

Absent:
Patrick Crew-Board of Supervisors, Chairman
Brian Oneto, Board of Supervisors

Also Present:

Patricia Maggie Amarant, AT General Manager

John Gedney, ACTC Executive Director

Felicia Bridges, ACTC Transportation Planner/Recording Clerk

Pledge of Allegiance

AGENDA:

Motion: It was moved by Director Plasse, seconded by Director Staples, and carried to
approve the agenda with additional Closed Session documents.

Ayes: Riordan, Folena, Plasse, Staples
Noes: None
Absent: Crew, Oneto

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: None

CONSENT AGENDA (Items 1-7):

#5. Performance Report, February 2025: Director Plasse noted his comments regarding this item
can be covered under #8. AT General Manager Report.

#6. Budget/Expenditure Report, February 2025: Director Plasse asked for clarification regarding
some of the grant funds that AT has not received yet on the Budget vs. Actual report. Specifically,
line item #42250-State of Good Repair Funds shows AT receiving only 34% of the year’s budgeted
amount, and line item #42300/42315- 5311 grant funds show 0% received. Ms. Amarant replied
with regard to line item #42300, she has invoiced them and is awaiting reimbursement. Director
Plasse asked how often you can invoice against a grant, and can the invoicing be performed more
regularly to make the revenue stream more regular. Ms. Amarant stated for this particular grant you
have to accrue the expenses prior to invoicing. She continued line item #42315-5311 Coronavirus
Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSAA) Act 2021 was already received but
because the auditors have that showing deferred, and it does show on the Statement of Net Position
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report as a receivable. Director Plasse stated on the Statement of Net Position it shows
approximately $84,000 received, but on the Budget vs. Actual it shows an amount of approximately
$186,000. Ms. Amarant clarified there are actually two (2) separate CRRSAA funds. The $84,000
grant funds were received last fiscal year (FY). Vice Chairman Riordan stated if those were already
received, they should not be showing on the Statement of Net Positions six (6) months into the next
FY. Directors agreed to discuss this item further at a future Finance Committee (FC) meeting.

Motion: It was moved by Director Plasse, seconded by Director Staples, and carried to
approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

Ayes: Riordan, Folena, Plasse, Staples
Noes: None
Absent: Crew, Oneto

#8. AT General Manager Report (Informational Only):

Update of meeting with directors on ridership report, data, and format: Ms. Amarant reviewed her
staff report.

Director Plasse provided background information regarding the reasoning behind updating the
ridership report, data, and format. He then highlighted at the recent FC meeting held with Ms.
Amarant he learned the Performance Summary Report (Consent Agenda Item #5) is not created for
the board, but rather, created for the Mobility Management Grant. Additionally, the ridership count
in the report does not include adults. He highlighted the data from the last FY to Year-to-Date shows
the vehicle service hour, vehicle service mile, and vehicle non-revenue miles costs have increased
all for a one-one hundredth of a percent trip per mile. He continued this data becomes important,
not necessarily on a monthly basis, but more adequately, when the board is analyzing the routes
individually. H noted that is when the board would want the route information as provided in the
performance summary.

Vice Chairman Riordan added the FC did ask Ms. Amarant to separate the Fixed Route from the
Dial-A-Ride data on a monthly basis to provide a better understanding of how the routes are
performing.

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS:

#9. Approve Monthly Claims List:
Motion: It was moved by Director Plasse, seconded by Director Staples, and carried to
approve the claims list.

Ayes: Riordan, Folena, Plasse, Staples
Noes: None
Absent: Crew, Oneto

#10. Future Agenda Items:
e Finance Committee Report regarding the fixed route data reports and any AT audit findings.

Closed Session: At 9:20 a.m. Vice Chairman Riordan called for a Closed Session as noticed:
Conference - Pending or Potential Litigation-Pursuant to Government Code Section §54956.9
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Presenter: Patricia Maggie Amarant, General Manager. At 9:39 a.m. the Vice Chairman adjourned
the closed session of AT and reported direction was given to staff.

ADJOURNMENT:
At 9:39 a.m. the Vice Chairman adjourned the regular meeting to Thursday, May 1, 2025 at 9:00
a.m. at 117 Valley View Way, Sutter Creek, CA 95685.

Patrick Crew, Chairman
ATTEST: Amador Transit

Recording Clerk

Note: Copies of referenced documents are available at the AT and ACTC offices.
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AMADOR TRANSIT MONTHLY

SERVICE SUMMARY
March
FY 24/25 Service Days
21

Sacramento 226
Upcountry 306
Plymouth 177
A - Shuttles 5-1 - 5-5 414
B - Shuttles 6-1 - 6-6 453
lone 236
Dial-A-Ride 1,771

Logisticare -
Special Events 346
TOTAL TRIPS 3,929
AV. DAILY 187
ADULT 1,133
SENIOR 243
PERSONS W/DISABILITIES 2,297
YOUTH 196
Non-Revenue-PCA 61
Non-Revenue - Child 8
Non-Revenue - Family Pass 61
Wheelchair 208
Bicycles 2

FARES PAID BY MONTH/DAY PASS
Monthly Pass
$7 Day Passes Sold 2

Cash Fares $2,273.72

FARES PAID BY PRE-PAID TICKETS

Pre-Paid Tix $1.00 1,006
Pre-Paid Tix $2.00 183
Pre-Paid Tix $3.00 10
Pre-Paid Tix $4.00 5
Pre-Paid Tix $7.00 5
Mileage
Revenue miles 26,286

Non-Revenue miles 2,462
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. AMADOR-SACRAMENTO EXPRESS

FY 24/25

March 2025
AMADOR-SACRAMENTO EXPRESS
MONTH = ks TOTAL
Amador SAC Amador SAC
July 2024 29 54 53 80 216
August 2024| 32 65 51 73 221
September 2024| 36 71 38 64 209
October 2024| 44 73 63 90 270
November 2024| 36 57 38 56 187
December 2024 33 55 52 74 214
January 2025 29 48 65 87 229
February 2025 37 47 44 57 185
March 2025 30 64 44 88 226
Average Trips/day
Month of March 1.4 3.0 2.1 4.2 10.8
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10:49 AM AMADOR TRANSIT

04/25/25 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2025
Mar 31, 25
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

11100 - 3670 NewWF Checking - Operating 146,323.46

11200 - 8794 Wells Fargo Savings Res 434,043.26

11300 - 8802 Wells Fargo Savings-Grants 48,721.98
Total Checking/Savings 629,088.70
Accounts Receivable

12035 - CRSSA 5310 84,348.36

12040 - 5311 Cares 311,252.00
Total Accounts Receivable 395,600.36

Other Current Assets
13000 - Pre-Paid expenses

13100 - Prepaid Insurance 4,638.55

13200 - Pre-Paid IT Service Contract 22,694.18
Total 13000 - Pre-Paid expenses 27,332.73
Total Other Current Assets 27,332.73
Total Current Assets 1,052,021.79

Fixed Assets

15100 - LAND 254,026.00
15200 - BUILDING 2,420,401.21

15300 - EQUIPMENT

15500 - COMPUTERS AND SOFTWARE 28,356.46

15300 - EQUIPMENT - Other 192,785.38
Total 15300 - EQUIPMENT 221,141.84
15400 - Buses

15450 - Bus Equipment 23,986.01
Total 15400 - Buses 23,986.01

16000 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

(2,904,847.00)

Total Fixed Assets 14,708.06
TOTAL ASSETS 1,066,729.85
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 3,351.18
Other Current Liabilities 725,744.76
Total Current Liabilities 729,095.94

Page 1



10:49 AM AMADOR TRANSIT

04/25/25 STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2025
Mar 31, 25
Long Term Liabilities
22400 - Pension Liabiity 1,163,988.00
26100 - Deferred Inflow Pension 313,673.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,477,661.00
Total Liabilities 2,206,756.94
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,206,756.94

Page 2
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amador transit
Serving Amador County Since 1977

DATE: May 1, 2025
TO: Amador Transit Board of Directors
FROM: Patricia M. Amarant, General Manager

SUBJECT: Performance Summary report revamp

The revamp of the Performance summary report is in process. Staff received a preliminary
draft from the SRTP consultants on overall system service evaluation with ridership and cost
calculations that will help with the report financial calculations.

Staff will schedule a meeting in May with the FC committee to review the first draft of the
Performance Summary format and discuss the incorporated data derived from worksheets
and service evaluations, and with FC direction, will provide the board with a draft of said
report in June.

If approved, staff will begin including the revamped Performance report at the start of the
new fiscal year in July.

Amador Transit 11400 American Legion Drive, Jackson CA 95642 209-267-9395



2:54 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

04/25/25 Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis April 2025
Date Name Memo Amount
51000 OIBENEFITS
51150 OPENSION PLAN (CalPERS)
04/17/2025 CalPERS 1899375431 6,687.58
04/17/2025 CalPERS 1899375431 201.17
Total 51150 JPENSION PLAN (CalPERS) 6,888.75
51350 JIWORKERS COMP INS
04/25/2025 PRISM pwc 13,432.00
04/25/2025 PRISM ewc 6,355.00
Total 51350 IWORKERS COMP INS 19,787.00
Total 51000 IBENEFITS 26,675.75

52000 OSERVICES & USER FEES
52100 OVEHICLE TECH SERV-OUTSOURCE

04/01/2025 Sutter Creek Car Wash 25.00
Total 52100 OVEHICLE TECH SERV-OUTSOURCE 25.00
52150 OPROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES

04/03/2025 Foothill-Sierra Pest Control AT- annual weeds 621.00

04/15/2025 Orkin Services of California tc 133.00

04/15/2025 Orkin Services of California AT 146.00

04/01/2025 Service 1st. Overhead Garage Door Shop Doors 1,200.00
Total 52150 JPROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES 2,100.00
52300 JADVERTISING & MARKETING

04/10/2025 CableTime 350.00

04/15/2025 KVGC 1340 AM 500.00

04/15/2025 Ledger Dispatch VISITORS GUIDE 295.00

04/15/2025 The Mountain Merchant Goldweb Prin... DD Days 200.00
Total 52300 JADVERTISING & MARKETING 1,345.00
52420 IDRUG & ALCOHOL SERVICES

04/01/2025 New Visions QTRLY 1,008.00

04/15/2025 New Visions WELCH 80.00

04/15/2025 New Visions NEMT-Dutra 50.00
Total 52420 IDRUG & ALCOHOL SERVICES 1,138.00
52500 OFACILITY SECURITY SYSTEM

04/15/2025 Signal Service 140.00

04/01/2025 Signal Service 311.00
Total 52500 OFACILITY SECURITY SYSTEM 451.00
52550 IGSA COST ALLOC-(POSTAGE/PRINT)

04/10/2025 Amador County General Services Ad... 26.16
Total 52550 1GSA COST ALLOC-(POSTAGE/PRINT) . 26.16
52600 TPROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES

04/01/2025 Signal Service 700.00
Total 52600 JPROFESSIONAL & TECH SERVICES 700.00

Total 52000 DSERVICES & USER FEES 5,785.16
53000 OMATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUMED
53100 OFUEL

04/10/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 7,785.76

04/15/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 8,605.49

04/15/2025 Hunt & Sons, Inc. DEF 311.47
Total 53100 OFUEL 16,702.72
53300 JVEHICLE MAINT-REPAIR PARTS

04/10/2025 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. Door struts 129.59

04/10/2025 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. Door Struts, Rollstops 647.55
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2:54 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

04/25/25 Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis April 2025
Date Name Memo Amount
04/17/2025 Auto Zone Brake Pads 31.24
04/23/2025 Auto Zone 205-rear brake pads 31.24
04/17/2025 Lowe's 65.40
04/15/2025 NAPA Auto Parts in line drier 107.61
04/15/2025 Ron DuPratt Ford Brake Calipers 516.40
04/23/2025 Superior Equipment Repair, Inc. DPF cleaning and Gaskets 506 464.03
04/15/2025 U.S. BANK 507- Turbo O-Ring Kit 241.49
04/15/2025 U.S. BANK 507- Turbocharger 3,247.25
04/15/2025 U.S. BANK 506-Inlet Catalyst & temp sensor 3,295.01
04/03/2025 U.S. BANK OEM A/C 181.27
Total 53300 OVEHICLE MAINT-REPAIR PARTS 8,958.08
53350 ISHOP SUPPLIES (Consumables)
04/23/2025 Auto Zone AC flush 96.95
04/17/2025 Lowe's 29.64
04/17/2025 Lowe's 40.19
04/15/2025 NAPA Auto Parts -41.47
04/15/2025 NAPA Auto Parts 44.35
Total 53350 ISHOP SUPPLIES (Consumables) 169.66
53450 OFACILITIES MAINT/REPAIR PARTS
04/23/2025 Amador Transit - Petty Cash TC Carpet Shampoo 25.00
04/17/2025 Lowe's 231.15
04/17/2025 Lowe's 64.03
04/15/2025 U.S. BANK PT 129.99
Total 53450 OFACILITIES MAINT/REPAIR PARTS 450.17
53650 OPRINTING (Schedules, Brochures)
04/15/2025 The Mountain Merchant Goldweb Prin... 189.64
Total 53650 OPRINTING (Schedules, Brochures) 189.64
Totai 53000 DMATERIALS & SUPPLIES CONSUMED 26,470.27

54000 JUTILITIES
54200 OAT -PGE/NATURAL GAS

04/14/2025 P.G.&E. 509.02
Total 54200 DAT -PGE/NATURAL GAS 509.02
54300 OTRANSIT CTR/IWATER/SEWER/GARB

04/20/2025 City of Sutter Creek 001-2097/AMA0019 111.55
Total 54300 DTRANSIT CTR/WATER/SEWER/GARB 111.55
54500 DOFFICE PHONES/INTERNET/CELL

04/15/2025 Univerge (Intermedia) 286.70
Total 54500 DOFFICE PHONES/INTERNET/CELL 286.70

Total 54000 JUTILITIES 907.27

56000 JCASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS
56100 OLIABILITY & PROPERTY DAMAGE INS

04/01/2025 CalTip 4th Qtr 32,726.88
Total 56100 OLIABILITY & PROPERTY DAMAGE INS 32,726.88
Total 56000 JCASUALTY & LIABILITY COSTS 32,726.88

58000 OMISCELLANEOUS (NEW)
58450 OCDL/ DOT MED/BkGrnd Checks

04/11/2025 Amador Transit - Petty Cash Livescan-Welch 74.00

Total 58450 ICDL/ DOT MED/BkGrnd Checks 74.00

Total 58000 TMISCELLANEQOUS (NEW) 74.00
59000 OLEASES / RENTALS

59100 Leases & Rentals
Page 2



2:54 PM AMADOR TRANSIT

04/25/25 Expenditure Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis April 2025
Date Name Memo Amount

04/10/2025 Amador County Airport 25.00
04/15/2025 Leaf 100-9142031-001 546.61
04/15/2025 Leaf 100-9142031-001 80.97
Total 59100 Leases & Rentals 652.58
Total 59000 JLEASES / RENTALS 652.58
93,291.91

TOTAL
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